

Nos. 19-840, 19-841

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**ALLIANCE OF COMMUNITY HEALTH PLANS AND  
ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED  
PLANS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

A. XAVIER BAKER

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

DANIEL W. WOLFF

CHRISTOPHER FLYNN

JEROME P. DESANTO

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2842

xbaker@crowell.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE BUSINESS FUNCTIONS OF ACHP’S AND ACAP’S MEMBER PLANS AND THE LIVES OF THEIR ENROLLEES WILL BE DISRUPTED SHOULD THE COURT DECLINE TO GRANT EXPEDITED REVIEW. ....	7
A. Uncertainty over the continued existence of the ACA may cause Member Plans to leave certain markets or keep them from entering new ones. ....	10
B. Uncertainty over the ACA’s premium tax credits and cost-sharing reductions disrupts the lives of Member Plans’ enrollees.....	12
C. Uncertainty over the continuation of Medicaid expansion threatens its effectiveness. ....	14
D. Uncertainty over the ACA’s Medicare programs may undermine their progress. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	8
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States,</i> 201 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.,</i> 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.,</i> 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B (ACA Section 1401) .....	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc-4.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18022 (ACA Section 1302).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18052 (ACA Section 1332).....	5
42 U.S.C. §18071 (ACA Section 1402).....	5, 12
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (March 30, 2010) .....	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (March 23, 2010) .....	4
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BMC Health Services Research, “Three years in – changing plan features in the U.S. health insurance marketplace,” published on June 15, 2019, accessed January 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6002983/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6002983/</a> .....	11
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid, “Qualified Health Plan Certification Information and Guidance – Timeline,” accessed January 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.qhpcertification.cms.gov/s/Timeline">https://www.qhpcertification.cms.gov/s/Timeline</a> .....	10
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, “About the CMS Innovation Center,” accessed January 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://innovation.cms.gov/About/">https://innovation.cms.gov/About/</a> .....	17
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, “Shared Savings Program Fast Facts – As of July 1, 2019,” accessed January 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/sharedsavings-program/Downloads/ssp-2019-fast-facts.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/sharedsavings-program/Downloads/ssp-2019-fast-facts.pdf</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Juliette Cubanski, Tricia Neuman, Gretchen Jacobson, Cristina Boccuti, “What are the Implications of Repealing the Affordable Care Act for Medicare Spending and Beneficiaries,” Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 13, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/what-are-the-implications-of-repealing-the-affordable-care-act-for-medicare-spending-and-beneficiaries/">https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/what-are-the-implications-of-repealing-the-affordable-care-act-for-medicare-spending-and-beneficiaries/</a> .....	16
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, “The Uninsured: A Primer- Key Facts about Health Insurance on the Eve of Coverage Expansions” (Washington, DC: Kaiser Family Foundation), October 23, 2013, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://kff.org/uninsured/report/the-uninsured-a-primer-key-facts-about-health-insurance-on-the-eve-of-coverage-expansions/">http://kff.org/uninsured/report/the-uninsured-a-primer-key-facts-about-health-insurance-on-the-eve-of-coverage-expansions/</a> .....	4
Kaiser Family Foundation Health Reform, “Pre-Existing Condition Prevalence for Individuals and Families,” accessed January 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/pre-existing-condition-prevalence-for-individuals-and-families/">https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/pre-existing-condition-prevalence-for-individuals-and-families/</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kaiser Family Foundation State Health Facts, “Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision,” accessed January 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/state-activity-around-expanding-medicaid-under-the-affordable-care-act/">http://kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/state-activity-around-expanding-medicaid-under-the-affordable-care-act/</a> .....	14
Richard C. Lindrooth, Marcelo C. Perrailon, Rose Y. Hardy, and Gregory J. Tung, <i>Understanding the Relationship Between Medicaid Expansions and Hospital Closures</i> , Health Affairs Vol 37, No. 1 (January 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2017.0976">https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2017.0976</a> .....	15
U.S. Department of the Treasury, “One in Five 2014 Marketplace Consumers was a Small Business Owner or Self-Employed,” accessed January 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/One-in-Five-2014-Marketplace-Consumers-was-a-Small-Business-Owner-or-Self-Employed.aspx">https://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/One-in-Five-2014-Marketplace-Consumers-was-a-Small-Business-Owner-or-Self-Employed.aspx</a> .....	13
